
 
 
 

At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
16 Hydref 2024 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 22 HYDREF 
2024 am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN A 
THRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n rhagfarnu 
ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 24 Medi 2024 (copi 
ynghlwm).   
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



5 DARPARIAETHAU CODI FFIOEDD AC AWDURDOD DIRPRWYEDIG -  
CYNLLUN TRWYDDEDU GORFODOL AR GYFER TRINIAETHAU 
ARBENNIG  (Tudalennau 13 - 40) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Alan James, Aelod Arweiniol dros 
Ddatblygu Lleol a Thai (copi’n amgaeëdig) yn gofyn am gymeradwyaeth y 
Cabinet i fabwysiadu’r strwythur ffioedd a gytunwyd yn genedlaethol ar gyfer 
y Cynllun Trwyddedu Gorfodol Arbennig newydd a dirprwyo pwerau sydd 
wedi’u cynnwys yn Neddf Iechyd y Cyhoedd (Cymru) 2017 i Bennaeth 
Gwasanaethau Cynllunio, Gwarchod y Cyhoedd a Chefn Gwlad. 
 
 

6 STRATEGAETH RHEOLI ASEDAU 2024 – 2029  (Tudalennau 41 - 86) 

 I ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Ellis, Aelod Arweiniol Cyllid, 
Perfformiad ac Asedau Strategol (copi’n amgaeedig) sy’n cyflwyno’r 
Strategaeth Rheoli Asedau 2024 - 2029 ar gyfer ei fabwysiadu.  
 
 

7 PREMIWM TRETH CYNGOR AR AIL GARTREFI / CARTREFI GWAG 
HIRDYMOR  (Tudalennau 87 - 92) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Ellis, Aelod Arweiniol Cyllid, 
Perfformiad ac Asedau Strategol (copi’n amgaeëdig) yn gofyn i’r Cabinet 
gymeradwyo polisi cod
[...]
ndix 2 – Proposed Fee Structure - Mandatory Licensing Scheme for 

Special Procedures 

1.1 Each local authority is required to approve fees as per the following table. Total 
fees for practitioners and premises are divided into application fee and 
compliance fee which is payable once the application has been granted. The 
application fee covers the cost of processing the application, inspection and 
issuing documentation. The compliance fee is a reasonable contribution to the 
running of the licensing scheme, advising licence holders, following up 
complaints, additional inspections, and ongoing support.   

Table 1 

Licence Type New Renewal 

Special Procedures 
Licence  
(3yr licence) 

£203  

(£159 Application / £44 
Compliance)  

£189  

(£148 Application / £41 
Compliance)  

Approved Premises 
Certificate  
(3yr licence) 

£385  

(£244 Application / £141 
Compliance) 

£345  

(£204 Application / £141 
Compliance)  

Other Fees 

Special Procedure Licence 
- Variation (Add 
Procedure) 

£131 

Special Procedure Licence 
- Variation (Change of 
Detail) 

£26 

Special Procedure Licence 
- Replacement Licence  

£13 

Temporary Special 
Procedure Licence 

£92 

Tudalen 21



Approved premises / 
Vehicle - Variation (Add 
Procedure) 

£189 

Approved Premises / 
Vehicle - Variation 
(Structural Change 

£189 

Approved Premises / 
Vehicle - Change of Detail 

£26 

Approved Premises / 
Vehicle - Replacement 
Certificate 

£13 

Approved Premises / 
Vehicle - Temporary 
Approval (Ancillary Event)  

£385 

Approved Premises / 
Vehicle -Temporary 
Approval (Convention / 
Main Purpose) 

£680 

 

 

Tudalen 22



Appendix 3 

 

Delegated Authority 

1.0 In order to deal efficiently with applications and enforcement, it is proposed 

that the powers listed below be delegated to The Head of Planning, Public 

Protection and Regulatory Services: 

Section 65(2) - Power to issue a refusal notice for a special procedure licence 

Section 65(3) - Power to issue a
[...]
re

Integration

A nationally agreed fees structure ensure consistency of costs for businesses which may operate

within this authority and beyond. The new scheme allow for a level playing field for all businesses. The

scheme ensure higher standards with a skilled workforce within the sector. Standard fees ensuring

that we recover our costs in implementing the new scheme and that powers are delegated to the

most appropriate Officers who are knowledgeable and trained in implementing this new legislation.

Collaboration

Adoption of the nationally agreed Fee Structure for Mandatory Licensing of Special Procedures and Delegation of Powers

Page 2 of 15 Printed on 25/09/2024Tudalen 26



Fees for the special procedure licensing regime have been calculated by the Special Procedures

Implementation Group, made up of the 22 local authorities and approved by Public Protection Wales

to be consistently applied by local authorities across Wales.

Involvement

Business were involved during the formal consultation by Welsh Government when drafting the new

regulations. The setting of fees were the responsibility of local authorities, businesses were not

consulted as the exercise to agree the fees were undertaken by the local authorities in Wales to

ensure cost recovery in implementing the scheme. The fees will be reviewed as per regulation after

12 months of implementation to ensure cost incurred by the authority are consistent to the fees

charged.

Summary of impact

Well-being Goals Overall Impact

A prosperous Denbighshire Neutral

A resilient Denbighshire Neutral

A healthier Denbighshire Neutral

A more equal Denbighshire Neutral

A Denbighshire of cohesive communities Neutral

A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language Neutral

A globally responsible Denbighshire Neutral

Main conclusions

Adoption of the nationally agreed Fee Structure for Mandatory Licensing of Special Procedures and Delegation of Powers

Page 3 of 15 Printed on 25/09/2024Tudal
[...]
gement is a key part of business planning and an important tool in meeting the current 

and future fiscal challenges. Through this unified approach we will ensure the value and importance 

of our assets is clearly recognised within all our future delivery plans and programmes. 

 

Councillor Gwyneth Ellis 

Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets 
 

 

 
 

Tudalen 48



 

3 

1. CONTEXT 
 

1.1  Along with Finance, People and ICT, Property is one of the four principle corporate resources 

that support the delivery of all services.  As such, how that resource is utilised can have a 

significant impact on the Council’s delivery of services and financial standing.  The effective 

and efficient management of the Council’s property portfolio will help ensure that the Council 

is not wasting money on assets that are not required to meet service needs or are 

unnecessarily costly to run but are providing buildings that are of good physical quality and 

make services easy for the public to access. 
 

1.2 The strategy is underpinned by a series of Portfolio Plans, which will group land and buildings 

with similar types of property, rather than along services lines. These Portfolio Plans have 

been developed through a series of meetings and discussions with several council officers 

who either occupy or manage land or buildings in the portfolio, and through an analysis of a 

few performance measures relating to the properties. In developing the Portfolio Plans, the 

review of properties in each portfolio are tested against the following high-level outcomes 

which underpin the Asset Management Strategy.  

 

2. OUR LAND AND BUILDINGS 
 

2.1 Like all local authorities, Denbighshire County Council owns and operates a significant 

property estate, with 669 buildings distributed across 519 sites.  This figure excludes our 

housing portfolio and highways infrastructure, but does include schools, libraries, offices, 

depots, care facilities 
[...]
ilisation of offices 

TBC  
  

  

£ revenue savings achieved through property 
disposals facilitated by improved utilisation of offices 

0  
  

  

m2 of Gross Internal Area (GIA) in the overall DCC 
corporate property portfolio 

11,165  
  

  

 

 

 

T
udalen 68



Asset Management Strategy 2024-2029:
Well-being Impact Assessment Report

This report summarises the likely impact of the proposal on the social, economic, environmental and

cultural well-being of Denbighshire, Wales and the world.

Assessment Number: 1358

Brief description: Asset Management Strategy

Date Completed: 09/10/2024 11:09:12 Version: 4

Completed by: Bryn Williams

Responsible Service: Corporate Support Service: Performance, Digital and Assets

Localities affected by the proposal: Whole County,

Who will be affected by the proposal? All DCC Services

Was this impact assessment completed as a group? Yes

Asset Management Strategy 2024-2029

Page 1 of 17 Printed on 09/10/2024Tudalen 69



Summary and Conclusion

Before we look in detail at the contribution and impact of the proposal, it is important to consider how

the proposal is applying the sustainable development principle. This means that we must act "in a

manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability

of future generations to meet their own needs."

Score for the sustainability of the approach

3 out of 4 stars

Actual score : 35 / 36.

Summary for each Sustainable Development principle

Long term

We will provide the right assets, in the right place, and in the right condition to meet current and

projected future service delivery needs, considering who best to own and operate each asset and

opportunities for collaboration. To this end, the new Asset Management Strategy has sought to align

asset plans with the council’s longer term strategic wellbeing objectives, making sure that our

property assets play a key role in delivering on these priorities.

Prevention

Clima
[...]
 etc.

57 Reduction in service delivery

New income from the issuing of licenses for certain 

procedures eg acupuncture, tattooing, etc
10 Increase in income - fees and charges

Review of fees charges for administering Home to 

college transport for Post 16 Learners
9 Increase in income - fees and charges

4,014

Capital and Corporate

Housing and Communities

Planning, Public Protection and Countryside Services

1,168

263

10

2,000

76

Adult Social Care and Homelessness

Corporate Support, Performance Digital and Assets

Corporate Support Sevices: People

Education

Finance and Audit

Tudalen 101



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



1 

 

 

APPENDIX 3 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 – 2027/28 (Oct 2024 Update) 

The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out the Council's strategic approach to 

the management of its finances and outlines some of the financial issues that it will face 

over the next three years. 

This is the third iteration of the MTFS 2025/26 – 2027/28 and it has been compiled with 

data and information available as at October 2024.  The document will be subject to 

refinement as the financial year 2024/25 progresses and updated as workstreams 

identified progress during the year.   

Summary of the Financial Outlook 

The medium term economic and political environment within which the Council operates 

remains extremely uncertain making forecasting budget projections with accuracy difficult.  

Demand for services from our communities continues to grow and the complexity of needs 

has intensified in areas such as education and children’s services and adult social care.   

Whilst inflation has eased it will continue to have an impact by increasing costs of service 

delivery by exerting pressure on pay, commissioned care, food and fuel prices etc.  There 

is often a time lag between the headline rate of inflation and the increase in cost of the 

expenditure that the Council incurs, particularly on pay related expendi
[...]
il will receive a higher than forecast funding 

settlement, but this is highly unlikely to change the scale of the financial challenge facing 

the Council in the medium term, which should not be underestimated.   

Appendix 1 sets out the current budget projections in the Medium-Term Financial Plan 

(MTFP) for 2025/26 – 2027/28 (revised at October 2024) along with the assumptions that 

underpin the projections. The MTFP has been updated to reflect latest estimates of known 

pressures whereas the impact of increases in Council Tax and funding from Welsh 

Government remain as high-level estimates.  The table includes a range of assumptions to 

provide a low, medium and high estimate of costs for each pressure, illustrating both the 

uncertainty of the figures and that work will continue to refine these projections.  

Budget Pressures 

Corporate pressures currently included in the MTFP; 

 Pay pressure - Non-Teaching Pay Awards.  Current estimates are on the high side, 

when compared with current rates of inflation and these may be revised down in 

future updates.   

 Pay Grades Pressure - In recent years increases to the National Living Wage driven 

by high levels of inflation has had an impact on the Council’s pay structure.  Grades 

have compressed at the lower end of the structure due to the removal of some 

spinal points and there is an increasing need to review the structure.  The pressure 

whilst still included in the MTFP has been pushed back reflecting the commitment 

made by the national employers in recent pay negotiations to redesign the national 

pay spines and the time that may take.  The Council recognises the need to review 

its pay structure, but it would not be feasible to complete that review when changes 

to the national pay spine are planned.   

 General price inflation   

 Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Funding for CTRS transferred into the Local 

Government settlement a number of years ago and has not changed. Additional 


Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin and 
by video conference on Tuesday, 22 October 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Jason McLellan, Leader and Lead Member for Economic Growth and Tackling 
Deprivation; Gwyneth Ellis, Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets; 
Elen Heaton, Lead Member for Health and Social Care; Diane King, Lead Member for 
Education Children and Families; Alan James, Lead Member for Local Development and 
Planning; Julie Matthews, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Corporate Strategy, Policy 
and Equalities; Barry Mellor, Lead Member for the Environment and Transport; Rhys 
Thomas, Lead Member for Housing and Communities, and Emrys Wynne, Lead Member 
for Welsh Language, Culture and Heritage 
  
Observers:  Councillors Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Chris Evans, 
Bobby Feeley, and Andrea Tomlin 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (GB); Corporate Directors: Social Services and Education (NS), 
Governance and Business/Monitoring Officer (GW), and Environment and Economy TW; 
Heads of Service: Finance and Audit (LT), and Corporate Support Services: Performance, 
Digital and Assets (HVE); Public Protection Business Manager (GO); Facilities and Assets 
Team Manager (DR); Asset Manager (BW); Principal Revenue, Benefits and Contract 
Manager (PB);  Service Delivery Manager – Revenues and Benefits (LG); ICT Business 
Partners (DB & MJ), and Committee Administrators (KEJ & ED [Webcaster]) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 September 2024 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 be received 
and confirmed as a correct record. 
 



5 FEE CHARGING PROVISIONS AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY - MANDATORY 
LICENSING SCHEME FOR SPECIAL PROCEDURES  
 
Councillor Alan James presented the report seeking Cabinet approval to adopt the 
national agreed fees structure for the new Special Mandatory Licensing Scheme and 
delegate powers contained in the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 to the Head of 
Planning, Public Protection and Countryside Services. 
 
Some background was provided to the legislative framework which aimed to improve 
and sustain standards of infection prevention and control in the special procedures 
industry and assure the safety and health of clients and practitioners.  A fee structure 
for the new scheme had been agreed nationally which had been calculated to ensure 
consistency of costs for businesses and cost recovery for local authorities.  The fees 
would be reviewed regularly as required by the regulations.  Details of the activities 
covered by the scheme, national agreed fee structure and proposed functions to be 
delegated to the Head of Service had been appended to the report. 
 
Cabinet raised a number of questions, particularly regarding cost and the Council’s 
capacity to undertake the additional duties and ensure compliance along with matters 
arising from the Wellbeing Impact Assessment to minimise the impact on businesses. 
 
The Public Protection Business Manager responded to questions as follows – 
 

 no additional staff would be employed to carry out the work which would be shared 
between the licensing and public protection teams 

 there would be some initial set up costs and a review carried out after one year 
on time spent undertaking the new responsibilities (which was currently being 
estimated) to ensure cost recovery, along with further reviews every three years 

 those premises/practitioners currently registered would be transferred to the new 
scheme and contact would be made with any others it was suspected required a 
licence; work was also ongoing to raise public awareness of the new scheme and 
each business would be subject to a further inspection within the three year 
licence period to ensure compliance with the new regulations 

 elaborated on the potential impact of the new fees on businesses, particularly for 
those where the special procedures element of their business was minimal and 
therefore may no longer be deemed financially viable as a result 

 businesses had been involved during the formal consultation by the Welsh 
Government when drafting the new regulations and the Council had actively 
encouraged businesses to feedback their views as part of that process. 

 
The Lead Member thanked officers for their hard work and highlighted the importance 
of the new legislation in terms of public health and protection of the public. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) adopt the national agreed fees structure for the new Special Procedure 

Mandatory Licensing Scheme as set out in Table 1 of Appendix 2 to the report; 
 



(b) delegate the functions under the new Regulations to the Head of Planning, 
Public Protection and Countryside Services as set out in Appendix 3 to the 
report; 

 
(c) authorise the Head of Planning, Public Protection and Countryside Services 

to amend the fees and charges in line with the statutory scheme, as applicable, 
going forwards, and  

 
(b) confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Wellbeing 

Impact Assessment (Appendix 4 to the report) as part of its consideration. 
 

6 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024 - 2029  
 
Councillor Gwyneth Ellis presented the reviewed and updated Asset Management 
Strategy 2024 – 2029 for adoption.  The existing Asset Management Strategy had 
been adopted by the Council in July 2017 and had been overdue for review. 
 
The new Asset Management Strategy aimed to align asset plans and intended 
outcomes with the Council’s Strategic Themes as outlined in the Corporate Plan to 
ensure property assets played a key role in delivering on those priorities.  Attention 
was drawn to the underlying principle for the new Strategy as follows – 
 
“We will provide the right assets, in the right place, and in the right condition to meet 
current and projected future service delivery needs, considering who best to own and 
operate each asset and opportunities for collaboration”. 
 
Four priority outcomes had been identified in the new Strategy aligned with the 
Corporate Plan and a thorough consultation had been carried out at both officer and 
member level with the outcomes of that process included in the report.  [As a point of 
accuracy, the Strategy had been reviewed by Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 
12 September and not 12 May as detailed in the report.] 
 
The Head of Service guided Cabinet through the report and appendices emphasising 
the importance of the document and hard work of those involved in the Assets team. 
 
The Lead Member and Head of Service responded to questions as follows – 
 

 agreed to include reference to the new school investment in Ysgol Llanfair Dyffryn 
Clwyd in paragraph 7.1.1 of the new Strategy prior to its publication 

 finance and capacity would be the main constraints in delivering the new Strategy 

 the Strategy set out intended outcomes and there would be collaborative working 
within the Council and with partners to attract inward investment and maximise 
opportunities; the Toilet Block in Corwen was used as an illustrative example of 
the benefits of such an approach 

 referred to the complexities of local government budgeting confirming it would not 
be possible to sell assets in order to pay for day to day costs.  However, any 
income received from the sale of assets, such as Caledfryn in Denbigh, could be 
used to fund other capital plans in the Council and was actively considered 

 resources and assets, including disposals, were considered on a regular basis by 
the Asset Management Group which was open for all councillors to attend. 



 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) approve the adoption of the Asset Management Strategy 2024 – 2029 

(Appendix 1 to the report), and 
 
(b) confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Wellbeing 

Impact Assessment (Appendix 2 to the report) as part of its consideration. 
 

7 SECOND HOME / LONG TERM EMPTY COUNCIL TAX PREMIUM  
 
Councillor Gwyneth Ellis presented the report seeking Cabinet’s endorsement of the 
Council’s Long Term Empty and Second Home Premium charging policy for 1 April 
2025 and approval of the proposed timeline to review the policy for 2026/27. 
 
Cabinet was reminded of the charging policy approved by full Council in September 
2023 which from 1 April 2025 was 150% over the standard Council Tax charge for 
the two types of property that had been empty for less than 5 years and an additional 
50% on properties unoccupied and unfurnished for 5 years or more.  The policy did 
not cover 2026/27 onwards and plans for a review to understand the impact of the 
current policy to inform future decisions had been set out in the report along with 
timelines. It was reiterated that the purpose of the premium was to increase 
affordable housing in Denbighshire and maintain and grow sustainable communities. 
 
The Head of Finance and Audit, Principal Revenue, Benefits and Contract Manager 
and Service Delivery Manager – Revenues and Benefits were in attendance. 
 
Cabinet considered the operational plan set out in the report to be a well-structured 
and sensible approach providing the opportunity for all stakeholders, including the 
public, to respond as part of the process.  Cabinet discussed the detail of the report 
with officers and raised questions regarding the mechanisms for the review and also 
the Council’s discretionary powers to waive any premium in specific circumstances.  
Officers elaborated on the review methodology which would include analysing the 
wealth of information collected and impact of the changes and learning from other 
local authorities, comparing data and policy with regional and national partners to 
provide a comprehensive review to best shape the policy going forward.  Officers 
also provided illustrative examples of cases where discretionary powers could be 
applied, and it was emphasised that each case was considered on its own merits with 
a pragmatic approach taken to support individuals where possible.  Some members 
confirmed they had witnessed first-hand the readiness on the part of officers to 
carefully consider individual cases.  It was noted that Welsh Government guidance 
also sought a pragmatic approach from local authorities when reviewing the premium 
charge and considering discretionary relief and subsequent data analysis would help 
inform potential recommendations in terms of exemptions to the premium going 
forward.  It was important enough time was given for the policy to develop in order to 
fully understand the impacts and ensure the policy could be amended based on the 
data available, hence the approach taken in the operational plan. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 



(a) note and endorse the Council’s charging policy for 1 April 2025 as set out in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report, and 

 
(b) approves the proposed timeline set out within the report to review the policy 

for 2026/27. 
 

8 UPDATE TO MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND PLAN FOR 2025/26 - 
2027/28  
 
Councillor Gwyneth Ellis presented the report updating Cabinet on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTPS) and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and sought 
consideration of the early savings proposals for setting the 2025/26 budget. 
 
There had been little change to the MTFS and MTFP documents since the last 
iteration with no change to the overall picture.  However, the position could change 
following the UK Government Budget on 30 October 2024.  In terms of proposed 
savings there had been a positive outcome as to how the Council responded to 
delivering homelessness services which would also generate a substantial saving. 
 
The Head of Finance and Audit took members through the report which included – 
 

 the high-level MTFP which contained current budget projections along with a 
range of assumptions to provide a low, medium, and high estimate of each cost 
pressure together with the impact of estimated increases in Council Tax and 
funding from the Welsh Government (Appendix 1 to the report) 

 the MTFS compiled with data as at early October setting out the Council’s 
strategic approach to the management of its finances and scale of the financial 
challenge (Appendix 3 to the report) with key points highlighted in the cover report 
and changes made to the MTFS highlighted in yellow for ease of reference, and 

 progress on service saving proposals that were being developed as part of the 
budget setting for 2025/26 (Appendix 2 to the report). 

 
Much work was focused on setting the budget for 2025/26 with the cost of delivering 
services forecasted to increase by £18m.  Staff pay increases remained a pressure 
together with significant service pressures mainly related to demand led services 
which were both significant and largely outside the Council’s control.  Working 
assumptions had been made around the Welsh Government funding settlement at 
slightly negative reductions and Council Tax at circa 9% which left a forecasted 
budget gap of £12m which would require significant savings across the authority in 
order to achieve a balanced budget.  Early savings proposals had been brought 
forward with much work still ongoing to meet the savings required.  Future years 
forecasted a budget gap of £15m and £14m for 2026/27 and 2027/28 respectively. 
 
The Leader thanked the Head of Service for the detailed overview with the 
documentation having previously been discussed at length by Cabinet.  It was also 
noted that a recent Council Budget Workshop had been held for all members. 
 
Main areas of debate focused on the following – 
 



 an update was provided on the new financial system recently introduced which 
replaced a number of different systems with the financial forecasting module 
element in place from September.  The new system represented a major change 
to the operation of the team and provision of financial information; the system 
would continue to be refined and training and development was ongoing 

 Councillor Bobby Feeley referred to Council Tax setting in February and 
residents’ expectation for recompense due to the disruption caused by the roll out 
of the new waste system.  Officers explained that Council Tax funded general 
services provided by the Council and was not linked to a specific service area; it 
was a tax which the Council had a legal obligation to set and collect and those 
served with a Council Tax demand had a legal obligation to pay.  It was not a 
contractual obligation for which individuals could be compensated.  Officers 
agreed to recirculate the member briefing which clarified the position on Council 
Tax which would help members answer questions from residents in that regard 

 whilst it was made clear there was no link between the issues with the roll out of 
the new waste service and Council Tax, reference was made to the separate 
issue of the green waste service which was a subscribed and paid for service for 
which some customers had experienced disruption to collections.  That issue was 
currently under consideration following which further information would be 
circulated to members on the Council’s position 

 the estimated pay awards for 2023/24 had been sufficient for the budget and had 
generated a saving to fund service overspends.  The latest position regarding the 
2024/25 pay award for both teaching and non-teaching staff was provided with an 
agreement reached on the teachers’ award and negotiations still ongoing with 
regard to non-teaching staff.  If the estimated pay award for non-teaching staff 
was not sufficient, reserves would need to be used if no additional funding was 
made available, which would also impact on the base budget for future years. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) approves the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial 

Plan included at Appendices 1 and 3 to the report; 
 
(b) notes the early savings proposals for setting the 2025/26 budget as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the report, and 
 
(c) notes the ongoing work to set a balanced budget in 2025/26. 
 

9 FINANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Gwyneth Ellis presented the monthly report detailing the latest financial 
position and progress against the agreed budget strategy. 
 
A summary of the Council’s financial position was provided as follows – 
 

 the net revenue budget for 2024/25 was £271.021m (£250.793m in 2023/24) 

 an underspend of £400k was forecast for service and corporate budgets 

 current risks and assumptions relating to corporate budgets and service areas 

 savings and efficiencies for the 2024/25 budget (£10.384m) and progress in 
delivering savings approved with ongoing tracking/monitoring 



 an update on Schools, Housing Revenue Account and Treasury Management. 
 
The Head of Finance and Audit guided members through the detail of the report.  
There was a forecasted underspend of £400k (excluding schools) compared to an 
overspend of £240k last month due to reforming the model for delivering 
homelessness services and reducing expenditure on emergency accommodation.  
Services as a whole continued to overspend and areas of service overspend were 
being compensated by underspending on corporate budgets including pay and 
energy.  High risk areas included residential placements in Children’s Services, 
commissioned care in Adult Social Care and School Transport.  The savings tracker 
had been included in the report and an overview of progress provided with 82% of 
forecasted savings achieved on major projects and 90% achieved on non-strategic 
savings.  An overall deficit of £2.7m was currently forecast for schools and work was 
ongoing with schools to try and reduce the extent of balances being used. 
 
Cabinet noted that in addition to their regular monthly report a budget meeting had 
recently been held for all members and there would be an early debate on the budget 
at the next Council meeting on 12 November.  The Chief Executive and Head of 
Finance and Audit had also made arrangements to meet with all Political Groups 
separately to discuss the budget and the Leader stressed the importance of as many 
members as possible attending those budget discussions to input into that process.  
Councillor Julie Matthews was also keen to ensure appropriate engagement with the 
public on the budget process.  The Head of Finance and Audit referred to the 
complexities of the local government budget and work with the Budget 
Communications Group together with plans to communicate with the public both in 
terms of raising awareness of the Council’s finances and services provided through 
means such as social media channels, video footage on the Council’s website and 
infographics together with consultation on budget proposals going forward. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the budgets set for 2024/25 and progress against the 
agreed strategy. 
 

10 REPLACEMENT OF THE SOCIAL CARE INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM - CONTRACT AWARD  
 
Councillor Elen Heaton presented the joint report with Councillors Julie Matthews and 
Diane King seeking Cabinet approval of the contract award and continued 
participation in the national connecting care programme.  The report included 
confidential appendices containing financial information and Cabinet was asked to 
move into private session if they wished to discuss the financial detail. 
 
Cabinet had approved Denbighshire’s participation in a procurement process for a 
replacement social care information management system based on the Business 
Case presented to its meeting on 30 July 2024.  Details of the tender process as part 
of a cluster of six North Wales local authorities together with the local evaluation 
process and moderation sessions had been provided.  Contracts awarded would 
have an initial term of 7 years with the option to extend in 2-year intervals up to a 
maximum of 21 years.  A summary of the costs for the tender and draft copy of the 
contract award had been included in the confidential appendices to the report. 
 



The Corporate Director: Social Services and ICT Business Partners were in 
attendance for this item.  The Corporate Director emphasised the thorough process 
undertaken both internally, with regional partners and the national procurement 
process, with engagement from IT expert colleagues and the service who would use 
the new system if procured.  Councillor Julie Matthews stressed the importance of a 
replacement system and highlighted the rigorous procurement process carried out 
and also the improved service for residents as a consequence of the new system. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) approves the Contract Award report attached at Appendix 2 to the report, and 
 
(b) continues to support Denbighshire’s participation in the national Connecting 

Care programme. 
 

11 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet forward work programme was presented for consideration. 
 
Cabinet noted that the item on the Corporate Joint Committee Governance 
Arrangements may not be ready in time for submission to Cabinet in November. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s forward work programme be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.30 am. 
 


